
 
 

 
 
26 February 2024 
 
 
To: Councillors Cartmell, Critchley, Ellison, Flanagan, Galley, B Mitchell, C Mitchell, Roberts, 

Mrs Scott and Thomas  
 

The above members are requested to attend the:  
 

SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Tuesday, 5 March 2024 at 6.00 pm 
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool FY1 1GB 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

 Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in 
doing so state:  
 
(1) the type of interest concerned either a 
 

(a) personal interest 
(b) prejudicial interest  
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI) 

 
and 
 
(2) the nature of the interest concerned 
 
If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact 
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting. 

 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023  (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
 To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 October 2023 as a true and correct 

record. 
 

3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27  (Pages 7 - 78) 
 

 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 9 months to 31 July 2023.  The report also 

Public Document Pack



includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 

4  COUNCIL TAX SCRUTINY REVIEW SCOPING DOCUMENT  (Pages 79 - 82) 
 

 To consider for approval the scoping document for the proposed Council Tax Scrutiny 
Review. 

 
5  SCRUTINY SELF ASSESSMENT 2024  (Pages 83 - 86) 

 
 To consider the proposed questions to be asked as part of the Scrutiny Self-Assessment 

2024. 
 

6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS  (Pages 87 - 102) 
 

 To receive an update from the Committee Chairs and Vice Chairs on the work of their 
Committees and consider the workplan of the Scrutiny Leadership Board for the 
remainder of the 2023/2024 Municipal Year. 

 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING   

 
 To note the date and time of the next meeting is subject to confirmation at Annual 

Council. 
 

 

Venue information: 
 
First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building. 
 

Other information: 
 

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager, Tel: 01253 
477213, e-mail sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 
 

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the 
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk. 

 

http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Critchley 

Ellison 
Flanagan 

B Mitchell 
C Mitchell 

Mrs Scott 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Councillor Lynn Williams, Leader of the Council 
 
Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of Corporate Delivery Performance and Commissioning 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Ms Anna Fothergill, Customer Relations Manager 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy and Deputy S151 Officer 
Mr Jonathan Pickup, Head of Information Governance 
Mr Mark Towers, Director of Governance and Partnerships 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 11 JULY 2023 
 
The Board agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 11 July 2023 be signed by 
the Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3  CHANNEL SHIFT SCRUTINY REVIEW - UPDATE ON RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Mr Philip Welsh, Head of Tourism and Communication and Ms Kate Aldridge, Head of 
Corporate Delivery Performance and Commissioning provided an update on the progress 
made in implementing the recommendations from the Channel Shift Scrutiny Review 
Panel. 
 

Recommendation 
1 
 

It was noted that work continued on creating a single sign on 
for Council services and that an ICT related solution would be 
required. With regards to the development of a brand/slogan 
for Channel Shift at Blackpool further work was needed and it 
was agreed that the Chair would meet with Mr Welsh outside 
of the meeting to discuss this further. 

Recommendation 
2 

Ms Aldridge advised that work with the third and community 
sector was cohesive and services were working well together. 
The FYI Directory was regularly updated with a good system 
developed within the resources available. The Board noted 
the good progress made in implementing the 
recommendation. 

Recommendation The importance of educating people to stay safe when using 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

3 social media was noted. The support had continued in order 
to improve levels of digital literacy. It was considered that the 
next steps would involve consideration of data access. 

Recommendation 
4 

Mr Welsh advised that the Council website had been 
completely refreshed, links to the wholy-owned companies 
had been included with the parks information fully developed 
by the service. The importance of ensuring the information 
was regularly updated and refreshed was noted. 
 
The Board noted the work undertaken to date and requested 
that the information regarding the wholly-owned companies, 
the work they do for the benefit of the town be expanded. 

Recommendation 
5 

The update was noted and it was agreed to meet with 
Blackpool Coastal Housing outside of the Board meeting. 

Recommendation 
6 

It was noted that a regular staff newsletter incorporating a 
blog by the Chief Executive was now being distributed. 
Members considered it important that staff also benefited 
from Channel Shift. 

Recommendation 
7 

Ms Aldridge reported that Covid had impacted the 
implementation of the recommendation. It was noted that 
the number of systems used by services, even with the NHS 
itself, made the situation complex. The focus wa
[...]
es. She advised that the Ombudsman was changing the way in 
which upheld complaints were recorded and all would be described as upheld if they 
were so in any small part. 
 
Members noted the importance of having open channels of communication with 
residents and encouraging feedback in all forms. 
 
The Board discussed the future reporting of feedback in detail, suggesting that the 
elements relating to Children and Young People, Adult Social Care and Health, Levelling 
Up and Climate Change and Environment be submitted to the individual scrutiny 
committees in future years. It was noted that the focus would not be on the specific 
complaints, but any themes that could be identified in order to ascertain service 
improvement and learning. The Committees would look at how well feedback was 
responded to and how confident services were regarding changes made to practice. 
 
The Board agreed: 
That the Chair meet with Ms Fothergill and Mr Pickup to explore the future reporting of 
feedback to the Scrutiny Committees. 
 
5  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 4 2023/24 AND MEDIUM 
TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27 
 
Mr Mark Golden, Head of Accountancy (Deputy S151 Officer) provided an update on the 
financial performance monitoring as at Month 4 and the Medium Term Financial Plan 
2024/25 – 2026/27. He noted the improvement in the overspend by £627k from Month 3 
and that there had been early indications of a further improvement in Month 5. 
 
There were encouraging signs in Children’s Social care with a reduction in residential 
placements and a lower level of agency staff. It was also reported that Council Tax and 
NNDR collection rates were up year on year. 
 
The Board was informed that working balances had reduced to cover the in-year pressure 
and that these would need to be reinstated to the target level of £6m.  
 
It was also reported that Earmarked Revenue Reserves (ERR) had fallen in-year mainly 
due to the planned use of £9.9m to set the 2023/24 budget. ERR remained relatively high 
at £33m. 
 
In response to a question on the impact of the projected overspend of £4m plus in 
Children’s Services, Mr Golden explained that this would be covered by working balances. 
These were set aside to provide a cushion for in-year pressures and had been reinstated 
to £6m at the start of 2023/24.  However, he advised that it was imperative to try to Page 3



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

reduce the overspends across Directorates which in turn would boost working balances. 
The Leader of the Council added that work was ongoing to review high cost placements 
and to bring placement costs down. The innovative work being undertaken in this area by 
the Council was highlighted. 
 
The Board queried the projected position at the end of the year. In response, Mr Golden 
advised that an overspend of £5.1million was forecasted with working balances at 
£1.7million at the end of March 2024. He advised that financial procedure rules stated 
that overspend should not exceed 1% of the gross revenue budget and that working 
balances should not be below £3million. If the projections were correct the overspend 
would be marginally below the 1% allowable, however, working balances would be lower 
than in the rules. Council services were working hard to identify potential savings and 
reduce costs in year in order to improve the position. He noted that should the position 
not improve and working balances remain less than in the rules then a revised emergency 
budget would need to be produced by the end of the financial year. However, he 
reiterated that he hoped this would not be required due to the ongoing work.  
 
In response to further questions, Mr Golden advised that the budget process for 
2024/2025 had commenced in April 2023. Meetings were being held fortnightly with the 
Corporate Leadership Team in order to identify savings proposals for the next year. It was 
noted that the Scrutiny Leadership Board was due to feed into the budget process in 
December 2023 and January 2024 and that a focus on the assumptions being made in the 
budget would be helpful with any ideas for budget savings welcomed. Mr Golden also 
agreed to recirculate the guidance note provided in July 2023 on good financial scrutiny. 
 
A key issue was identified as future Council Tax collection, level of income generated, the 
spread of bands, locations and discounts and it was agreed that the Board set up a review 
panel in order to consider this issue in more detail. A scoping meeting would be held with 
a proposal brought back to a future meeting of the Board. 
 
The Board agreed: 
 
To establish a review panel to consider Council Tax and bring back a scoping proposal to a 
future meeting. 
 
6  SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD WORKPLAN 
 
The Board noted its workplan for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Board noted the date and time of the next meeting as the informal meeting on the 
Wednesday 6 December 2023, commencing at 6.00pm. 
 
  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  Page 4



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
 
(The meeting ended at 7.32 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Report to: SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD 
 

Relevant Officer: Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 

Date of Meeting: 5 March 2024 

 

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 AND 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 – 2026/27 
 

1.0 
 

Purpose of the report: 
 

1.1 To report the level of spending and exposure against the Council’s Revenue budgets 
and reserves and balances for the first 9 months to 31 July 2023.  The report also 
includes an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 – 2026/27. 
 

2.0 Recommendation(s): 
 

2.1 
 
 

To in
[...]
ta Dashboards 

Page 27

https://oflog.data.gov.uk/finance?local_authority=Blackpool


Appendix 3(a) 

 
As an example of what is available and relevant, the following dashboard shows 
Blackpool’s social care spend as a percentage of its core spending power which 
unsurprisingly is in the highest quartile as would be expected for a local authority 
with such deprivation and demand.  The blue circle is Blackpool, blue squares are 
Blackpool’s statistical neighbours and the grey circles are all other local authorities: 
                                                                                       England Median 
                           ----------------> Higher 

  
        

  
     

Again, unsurprisingly the level of debt reflecting the magnitude of the  
regenerational programme of capital investment is above the median though 
 not significantly, whilst the debt financing is below the median illustrating  
effective treasury management: 
 

 
Officers will endeavour to employ this tool in future monthly financial monitoring  
reports. 
 

6.11 Conclusions and Recommendations 
 

The Council’s Revenue Budget for 2023/24 set a target level of General Fund working 
balances of around £6m.  However, given the current economic climate it is  
recommended that work continues towards target working balances of £6m by 31  
March 2024 rising to £8m by 31 March 2025.  Earmarked revenue reserves at the 
start of the financial year stood at £47.6m, though with known in-year commitments  
against this the balance will fall to an estimated £27.9m by the end of the year.  This  
should still be sufficient to underwrite the current year’s financial risks with a   
financial plan in place for the Council’s wholly-owned companies (ref. Appendix 2o). 
 
If the 2023/24 forecast position became the actual outturn, then in accordance  
with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules within its Constitution the  
forecast revenue outturn 2023/24 within this report contravenes n
[...]
the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or 
approved by the Council? 
 

No 

3.3 Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved 
budget? 
 

Yes 

4.0 
 

Other alternative options to be considered: 
 

4.1 None. 
 

5.0 Council Priority: 
 

5.1 The relevant Council Priority is:  

 Communities: Creating stronger communities and increasing resilience. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 6



6.0 Background Information 
 

6.1 Scrutiny Workplans 
 
The workplans are a flexible document that set out the work that will be undertaken 
by the Board and Committees over the course of the year, both through scrutiny 
review and Committee meetings.  
 
Board Members are also invited to suggest topics at any time that might be suitable 
for scrutiny review through completion of the Scrutiny Review Checklist. The 
checklist forms part of the mandatory scrutiny procedure for establishing review 
panels and must therefore be completed and submitted for consideration by the 
Committee, prior to a topic being approved for scrutiny outside of the workplanning 
workshop. 
 
A key role of the Scrutiny Leadership Board is to join up the work of the Committees 
and oversee their work. Chairs and Vice Chairs are asked to provide an overview of 
the ongoing focus of the Committees at the meeting, comment on what has gone 
well, areas of improvement and identify any training and development needs for 
Members.  

  
6.2 
 

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? 
 

No 

7.0 List of Appendices: 
 

 

7.1 Appendix 6(a) – Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 
Appendix 6(b) – Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
Appendix 6(c) – Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
Appendix 6(d) – Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
Appendix 6(e) – Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee Workplan 
 

 
 

8.0 Financial considerations: 
 

8.1 
 

None. 
 

9.0 Legal considerations: 
 

9.1 
 

None. 
 

10.0 Risk management considerations: 
 

10.1 
 

None. 
 

11.0 Equalities considerations and the impact of this decision for our children and young 
people: 

Page 88



 
11.1 
 

None. 
 

12.0 Sustainability, climate change and environmental considerations: 
 

12.1 None. 
 

13.0 Internal/ External Consultation undertaken: 
 

13.1 
 

None. 
 

14.0 Background papers: 
 

14.1 
 

None. 

 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6(a) 

Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 2023/2024 

 

5 March 2024 
Formal Committee 

1. Corporate Financial Performance Monitoring 
2. Referral from Audit Committee - That a report on progress of the 

interventions outlined in the Directorate Medium Term Financial Plans 
to address the overspend in Children’s and Adults social care be 
brought to a meeting of the Scrutiny Leadership Board 12 months on 
(from January 2022). DEFERRED 

3. Committee updates 
 

Informal meeting 7 
May 2024  

1. Draft Scrutiny Annual Report 
2. Scrutiny Self-Assessment Results 

 

TBC July 2024 Formal 
Committee 

Corporate Financial Performance Monitoring 
Committee updates 
 

 

 

Page 91



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 6(b) 

Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee Work Plan 2023-2024 

21 March 2024 1.  ICB update to include the development of the vision and strategy   

2.  Mental Health Provision for Young Men Scrutiny Review - update on the 

implementation of the recommendations. To include Suicide prevention and 

awareness update on ongoing work 

3. Stroke update – to consider the new materials developed to promote rapid stroke 

treatment, to receive Blackpool data and an update on the implementation of the 

programme including any changes to the business case identified following its 

review.  

4.  BTH Update - improvements made following new work streams identified and 

implemented, long Covid treatment and current pressures.  Staff retention / Staff 

conditions / Bank s
[...]
 

6 November 2023 (at the start 
of the pre Committee briefing) 
 

15 minute briefing on: the role of the LADO 

23 January 2024 (at the start of 
the pre Committee briefing) 
 

15 minute briefing on: Special Guardianship Orders 

12 March 2024 (at the start of 
the pre Committee briefing) 

15 minute briefing on: TBC 

 

Page 98



  Appendix 6 (d) 

Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee - Work Plan 2023-2024 
 

20 March 

2024 

1. BSafe Blackpool Annual Performance Report – To receive the annual report of the 

BSafe Partnership in 2023/2024 

2. Public Protection Annual Performance Report To receive the annual report of the Public 

Protection in 2023/2024, including Licensing and Trading Standards. 

3. Tree Strategy – Details of the implementation of the strategy and work to plant, protect 

and maintain trees in Blackpool 

4. Shared Prosperity Fund – To receive an overview of climate related SPF funded projects 

5. Climate Communications Plan – To consider the details of the communications plan. 

 

TBC 

June/July 

2024 

1. Public Rights of Way Annual Report – To a report on work to maintain and reopen 

Blackpool’s Public Rights of Way. 

2. Parks and Green Environment Annual Report 

3. Service Sustainability Planning –Regular reporting from Council directorates/services 

and their approach to delivery. 

4. Highways – To receive an overview of highways issues in Blackpool. 

5. Staff Travel Plan – Action Plan – To receive the draft action plan. 

6. Annual performance data TBC 

 

TBC 

Sept/Oct 

2024 

1. Parking Services Annual Report – To receive the annual report of Parking Services 

(including details of consideration of a commuter pass for residents, an EV Charging App 

and the role of major attractions in EV charging) 

Page 99



  Appendix 6 (d) 

 

 

Scrutiny Review and Policy Development Work  
 

19 Sept 2023 Beach Management and Sea Defences – To receive details of the use of Beach 
Management and Coastal Defence 
[...]
nd impact of 

providing the free events in Blackpool and how this would be measured.   

4. Levelling Up, Housing - Decent Homes Standard   

5. Alcohol Services and Stigma/Alcohol Deaths and Covid - To receive an update, report to 

include local service data.     

September 

2024 

1. Levelling Up, Exceptions Report – (verbal  every meeting) 

2.  Annual Complaints Report (annual item) 

3. Growth and Prosperity Programme Update - To include Multiversity update  

October / 

November 2024 

1. Levelling Up, Exceptions Report – (verbal every meeting) 

2. Tourism Performance   

3. Engagement of Consultants Annual Report - details of the individual procurement process 

used for each.  

4. Housing and Homelessness Annual Report  

January 2025 

1. Levelling Up, Exceptions Report – (verbal every meeting) 

2. Growth and Prosperity Programme Update - To include Multiversity update  

3. Arts and Culture Plan – Update following introduction of the strategy 

March 2025 

1. Levelling Up, Exceptions Report – (verbal every meeting) 
2. Levelling Up, Housing  
3. Tourism Performance  
4. Empty Property Data  

 
  

Page 101



Appendix 6 (e) 

   

 

Future Work: 

Scrutiny Review Work 

April / May 2025 Shared Prosperity Fund  - Deep Dive– Evaluation report on lessons learnt etc 

TBC 
Historic – Major Projects – Deep Dive, how are projects monitored and how are 
the learnings captured and make a difference to future projects  

TBC Oral Health Strategy – Alan Shaw 

 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023
	Minutes

	3 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27
	App 3a Financial Performance M9 2324 190124
	Appendix 2a  M9 2324 Revenue Summary
	Appendix 2b M9 2324 Chief Exec
	Appendix 2c M9 2324 Governance and Partnership Services
	Appendix 2d  Ward Budgets 2324 M9
	Appendix 2e M9 2324 Resources
	Appendix 2f M9 2324 Communications and Regeneration
	Appendix 2g M9 2324 Strategic Leisure Assets Directorate
	Appendix 2h M9 2324 Growth and Prosperity
	Appendix 2i M9 2324 Commty and Environmental Services (was LOS)
	Appendix 2j M9 2324 Adult Services
	Appendix 2k M9 2324 Childrens Services
	Appendix 2l M9 2324 Public Health
	Appendix 2m M9 2324 Outside Cash Limit
	Appendix 2n Housing Revenue Account 2324 M9
	Appendix 2o M9 2324 Wholly-owned companies
	Appendix 2p M9 2324 Directorate Budget Savings Performance
	Appendix 2q Capital Month 9 2324
	Appendix 2r M9 2324 Cash Flow Summary
	Appendix 2s  M9 2324 Balance Sheet

	4 COUNCIL TAX SCRUTINY REVIEW SCOPING DOCUMENT
	5 SCRUTINY SELF ASSESSMENT 2024
	6 SCRUTINY WORKPLANS
	Scrutiny Leadership Board Workplan 2023.2024
	ASCH Workplan
	Appendix 6c Children and Young People Workplan 23.24
	CCE Workplan 2023-2024
	Levelling Up Work Plan 2024




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Galley (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors 
 
Cartmell 
Critchley 

Ellison 
Flanagan 

C Mitchell 
Roberts 

Mrs Scott 
Thomas 

 
In Attendance:  
 
Mrs Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources 
 
 
1  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 
2  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 
The Committee agreed that the minutes of the last meeting held on 17 October 2023 be 
signed by the Chair as a true and correct record. 
 
3  FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE MONITORING AS AT MONTH 9 AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL PLAN 2024/25 - 2026/27 
 
Mr Steve Thompson, Director of Resources provided a comprehensive overview of the 
financial performance monitoring as at Month 9. He noted that the Board had last received 
the monitoring information at Month 4 when a £5.1 million overspend had been forecast. At 
Month 9, the overspend had significantly reduced to £1.8 million with working balances of 
£5 million.  
 
The pressures in Children’s and Adult Services remained. However, after significant efforts 
to manage demand in Children’s Social Care, the number of children in residential 
placements was reducing. The overspends in these two service areas, which comprised 75% 
of the Council budget, were being offset by other areas such as treasury management. 
 
Mr Thompson highlighted that the Executive received financial monitoring information from 
Month 3 to Month 10 with the data presented in the same way every month in order to 
provide consistent reporting allowing for the identification of trends. The information 
presented also included an aggregate position of the Council’s wholly-owned companies, 
the income and expenditure of all services and the performance of key income streams 
including Council Tax, the Council Tax Reduction Scheme and Business Rate collection. 
 
It was reported that the draft Month 10 data indicated further improvement to the financial 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
 

position and a positive trajectory and Mr Thompson identified that reserves were currently 
at an acceptable level. He also highlighted that 45 Councils were known to be in financial 
distress. 
 
The Chair highlighted the role of the Scrutiny Leadership Board in providing an independent 
review of the financial and operational performance of Council services. 
 
Members noted that it had been indicated that the Medium Term Financial Plans of 
Children’s and Adults’ Services should be considered by the relevant scrutiny committees 
and queried how often it would be appropriate to do so and in what timescale they could be 
presented. Mr Thompson noted the request and advised that he would seek to identify with 
the relevant directors when they would be available for scrutiny. 
 
In response to a question regarding the current risk appetite of the Council, Mr Thompson 
advised that he would not want earmarked reserves to fall lower than their current level of 
£28 million and that approximately £10 million of that total related to insurance. He noted 
that Leisure Assets had made an in year surplus for the first time and it was hoped that this 
would continue and add to reserves in future years. 
 
Growth and Prosperity was also highlighted as an area with future potential and it was 
noted that the service also had its own Medium Term Financial Plan. Mr Thompson advised 
that it was a significantly different type of Plan to that in Children’s and Adults’ Services and 
it would not provide an accurate picture for scrutiny due to timing. It was noted that Mr 
Thompson would refer the Plan to scrutiny if in the future he considered it would be 
beneficial. 
 
The Board considered the previous low interest rates and recent increases. In response, Mr 
Thompson advised that it was expected that long term rates would start to come down and 
therefore higher short term rates were currently being used. He added that borrowing was 
very carefully managed with the Council taking its own decisions following careful 
consideration. Due to the time of year, borrowing had been utilised whilst waiting for 
revenue grant payments. 
 
With regards to the Dedicated Schools Grant, Mr Thompson noted the current pressures 
being caused by the increase in Education, Care and Health Plans and advised that the 
current deficit was being supported by additional funding with an expectation of a break 
even position in two years. 
 
Members noted a lack of narrative data in the report regarding the Public Health spend and 
it was agreed that the Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee be requested to consider the data 
relating to the Public Health spend in more detail. 
 
Concern was raised regarding the Integrated Care Board (ICB) and in securing contributions 
towards the budget towards work that positively impacted NHS services. Mr Thompson 
noted that he met with colleagues from the ICB on a regular basis and that they were 
forecasting a significant budget deficit. He added that some financial support had been 
received from the Board, although not to the extent that was initially indicated. He agreed 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
 

that should any concerns arise, he would feed these through to the Adult Social Care and 
Health Scrutiny Committee. 
 
It was queried whether the current level of capital projects warranted an in-house capital 
projects team to alleviate the need for external consultants to be employed. In response, Mr 
Thompson considered that the issue could be explored should the number of capital 
projects be sustained. The annual expenditure on consultants’ report was considered by the 
Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee with the detail potentially providing the basis for such 
considerations. 
 
In regards to the development of the budget for 2025/2026, Mr Thompson advised that 
fortnightly meetings were being held with expected budget gaps identified. The details of 
the settlement were expected at the end of the year. He added that a report was due to the 
Executive on the details of the Levelling Up funding announcement recently made. 
 
The Board agreed: 

1. That the Children’s and Adults’ Medium Term Financial Plans be received by the 
relevant scrutiny committees as soon as possible. 

2. That the Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee be requested to receive a report on the 
Public Health spend. 

3. That should the Director of Resources identify any concerns regarding the Integrated 
Care Board’s financial relationship with the Council, these be highlighted to the Adult 
Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee. 

4. That should the Director of Resources identify that it would be appropriate for the 
Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee to consider the Growth and Prosperity Medium 
Term Financial Plan at any time, he make this known to the Committee. 

 
4  COUNCIL TAX SCRUTINY REVIEW SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
The Board considered and approved the proposed Council Tax Scrutiny Review document. 
 
5  SCRUTINY SELF ASSESSMENT 2024 
 
The Board considered the proposed scrutiny self-assessment for 2024 and considered that it 
had the right mix of questions to ascertain progress. It was requested that a version for 
officers also be produced. 
 
6  SCRUTINY WORKPLANS 
 
The Chair of the Board requested that for future meetings, the Committee Chairs in 
conjunction with the Vice- Chairs and members of the Committee provide a written 
statement for inclusion on the agenda setting out the progress of each Committee, learning 
of what had gone well and not so well and the identification of any barriers. 
 
An update was provided on the work of the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee and it was noted that an informal meeting had been held to discuss the 
potential for the provision of Council-owned Children’s homes. It was noted that 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
 

Government research had indicated that often local authorities were not particularly good 
at running children’s homes and it was unlikely to be more financially efficient than utilising 
private sector accommodation, however, Members held felt it could be useful to consider 
the potential models that other local authorities were using. 
 
The area of Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) had also been 
identified as of concern and this topic would be potentially included within the workplan 
with a review of previous work undertaken being considered. There was the potential for 
joint working with the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee on this matter. 
 
The Chair also highlighted that he intended to meet with each Committee Member to 
ascertain skills and explore the structure of the meetings. 
 
In relation to the Climate Change and Environment Scrutiny Committee, the Chair advised 
that the previous meeting had been full of well-considered questions. A series of briefing 
sessions and reports had been received during the first six months of the Municipal Year 
which had provided a good information basis for Members. 
 
The Chair of the Committee added that he also intended to speak with Committee Members 
to assess skills and determine whether it would be appropriate to appoint subject leads in 
certain areas. 
 
With regards to the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny Committee it was noted that work 
continued to build the relationship with the Integrated Care Board with consistency in staff 
of all NHS organisations noted as a challenge for the Committee. Key areas of focus included 
dentistry, the Carers Strategy and also improving the relationship with Healthwatch who 
could be a good resource for the Committee. 
 
The new Chair of the Levelling Up Scrutiny Committee advised that he had reviewed the 
workplan and wished for it to be as reflective and adaptive as possible with the regular 
verbal levelling up update now provided as an exceptions report. It was noted that the Oral 
Health Strategy as a Public Health strategy was on the workplan of the Committee and that 
an informal meeting would be sought with the Adult Social Care and Health Scrutiny 
Committee in due course to consider the matter as a cross-cutting issue. 
 
An overview was also provided of the Audit Committee and it was noted that problems 
identified by scrutiny could be referred to Audit and vice versa, areas for potential 
improvement could be referred from Audit to scrutiny. 
 
The Chairs were reminded of the ongoing work to improve communication with the public 
and were requested to highlight any good areas of work to be publicised. 
 
7  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the date and time of the next meeting was subject to agreement at Annual 
Council. 
 



MINUTES OF SCRUTINY LEADERSHIP BOARD MEETING - TUESDAY, 5 MARCH 2024 
 
 

  
  
  
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended at 7.23 pm) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Sharon Davis, Scrutiny Manager 
Tel: 01253 477213 
E-mail: sharon.davis@blackpool.gov.uk 


